
 

King George's Field 
Charity Board 

Agenda 

Wednesday, 12 April 2023 at 5.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

Members: 

Mayor Lutfur Rahman 
 
  
Councillor Maium Talukdar (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Education, Youth 

and Lifelong Learning (Statutory Deputy Mayor)) 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Inclusive Development 

and Housebuilding) 
Councillor Saied Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Resources and the Cost of Living) 
Councillor Suluk Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Equalities and Social Inclusion) 
Councillor Gulam Kibria 
Choudhury 

(Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing and Social Care) 

Councillor Abu Chowdhury (Cabinet Member for Jobs, Skills and Growth) 
Councillor Iqbal Hossain (Cabinet Member for Culture and Recreation) 
Councillor Kabir Hussain (Cabinet Member for Environment and the Climate 

Emergency) 

 
Substitutes:
  
[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members] 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Jack Painter, Democratic Services Officer (Committee), 

jack.painter@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

020 7364 3038  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 



 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting 
room for observers may be limited due to health and safety measures. You are advised 
to contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place. 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

T
[...]
ly it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any 
interests form and to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) (PAGES 9 - 14) 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on  22 
October 2022. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3 .1 King George’s Field Trust End of Year Accounts and Annual Report Approval 
(Year End 31 March 2022) (Pages 15 - 70) 
 

3 .2 Fees and Charges Review Report (Pages 71 - 100) 
 

3 .3 Leases Update (Pages 101 - 112) 
 

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  



 
 

 

In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the Committee is 
recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the 
Section Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.” 
 
EXEMPT SECTION (Pink Papers) 
 
The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, which is 
commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  
If you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, please hand them to the 
Committee Officer present. 
 

5. EXEMPT REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT 

Next Meeting of the King George's Field Charity Board 
Wednesday, 21 June 2023 at 5.30 p.m. to be held in Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Whitechapel 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This not
[...]
he election expenses of the Member. 
This includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade 
union within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour 
Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or 
a body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) 
and the relevant authority— 
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or 
works are to be executed; and 
(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in 
the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 
(b) either— 
 
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 
 

Page 8



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
26/10/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD 
 

HELD AT 7.07 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 26 OCTOBER 2022 
 

ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman (Chair of the Trust) 
Councillor Maium Talukdar (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Education, 

Youth and Lifelong Learning (Statutory Deputy 
Mayor)) 

Councillor Kabir Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Inclusive 
Development and Housebuilding) 

Councillor Ohid Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Safer Communities) 
Councillor Saied Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Resources and the Cost of 

Living) 
Councillor Suluk Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Equalities and Social 

Inclusion) 
Councillor Gulam Kibria 
Choudhury 

(Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing and Social 
Care) 

Councillor Iqbal Hossain (Cabinet Member for Culture and Recreation) 
Councillor Kabir Hussain (Cabinet Member for Environment and the Climate 

Emergency) 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Abu Chowdhury (Cabinet Member for Jobs, Skills, and Growth) 

 
Officers Present in Person: 

Kevin Bartle (Interim Corporate Director, Resources & Section 
151 Officer) 

Catherine Boyd Head of Arts, Parks, and Events 
Paul Sammut Parks Engagement and Projects officer 
Stephen Shapiro (Acting Director of Property and Major Programmes) 
Richard Ward (Interim Head of Contracts and Procurement) 
Kay Goodacre (Head of Strategic Finance, Children & Culture) 
David Knight (Democratic Services Officer, Committees, 

Governance) 
 
 
 

 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
None were declared. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
26/10/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  

 
That the unrestricted minutes of the Board meeting held on 6th July, 2022 be 
approved for signature by the Chair of the Trust as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

3.1 GOVERNANCE REPORT  
 

A report was received that provided an update of a review by the Council’s 
legal team of the governance arrangements for King George’s Field (Mile End) 
charity. A summary of the discussions is outline below: 
 
The Board: 
 

 Noted that the Council has undertaken a review of the governance 
arrangements on behalf of the King George’s Field Trust.  

 Noted that there a
[...]
 Stepney Green astroturf pitch 
bookings and a corporate volunteer programme; and (ii) Expenditure – 
the main expenditure items relate to: (a) Salaries – this covers the cost 
of the Parks Service staff who manage the facilities and provide 
activities, (b) Repairs and maintenance – including the cost of all 
repairs to buildings, trees and fences, and grounds maintenance costs. 

 
The Chair of the Trust then Moved and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED to 
 

a) Note the submission of the audited accounts 2020/21 and annual 
report 2020/21 to the Charity Commission 

b) Note the forecasted financial position of King George’s Fields Trust for 
2022/23  

c) Note the 2022 activity programme update.  
d) Approve the transfer of funds from Fields in Trust (as a grant) to King 

George’s Fields Trust to support the maintenance, equipping and 
improvement of, or the provision of facilities in Stepney Green Park or 
Mile End Park. However, the Board agreed that the grant would not be 
used to fund additional five-a-side astroturf facilities at Stepney Green 
Park.  

Page 12



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
26/10/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

 
 

 
4. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
The Chair of the Trust then Moved and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for 
the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds that it contains 
information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 
 

5. EXEMPT REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

5.1 LEASES REPORT  
 
A report was received that (i) provided an update on the lease arrangements 
for the King George’s Field Trust (KGFT) retail and rental units, income from 
which supports the Charity to maintain park land and amenities for the benefit 
of Tower Hamlets residents; (ii) sought separate decisions from the KGFT 
Board regarding the renewal of a Green Bridge Shop unit, the renewal of a 
Mile End Park lease and to consider whether a Green Bridge lease should be 
re-geared; and (iii) provided an update on a Green Bridge unit that has 
breached its lease and the potential extension of a services contract with 
external agents who manage the Green Bridge tenants on behalf of Asset 
Management. 
 
The Board: 

 Noted that King George’s Fields Trust (KGFT) Board should consider 

its charity’s responsibilities as landlord of the Green Bridge retail and 

other commercial units. This includes ensuring that all statutory 

requirements are met.  

 Noted that the Board has to act in the best interest of the Charity and 

to consider Public Benefit when taking a decision as detailed in 

Appendix 2 of the report. 

 Understood that decisions from the Board on several leases is 

requested in order for the Council’s Asset Management team to be 

able to instruct lawyers and the external agents to enter into a new 

lease with “Tenant A;” “Tenant B;” and “Tenant C.”  

 Noted that (i) the Board is requested to consider the lease breaches by 

a tenant and give authority to council officers to be able to take 

forfeiture action against the tenant if they fail to comply with the current 

Section 146 notices that have been issued to them; and (ii) the current 

external letting management agent is contracted by the Council’s Asset 

Page 13



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
26/10/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

Management team to oversee management arrangements for retail 

units on behalf of Board and the Housing Revenue team.  

 
The Chair of the Trust then Moved and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED to 
 

1. Not give authority to the Corporate Director of Children and Culture 
and the Corporate Director for Place to enter into and conclude the 
renewal of the lease with “Tenant A” on the terms proposed by the 
tenant in restricted Appendix 3.3. The Board instructed that matters 
were to be resolved by way of Statutory dispute resolution.  The 
additional cost implications of taking matters to further dispute 
resolution were noted by the Board. 

2. Note the position of the discussions for the lease renewal with “Tenant 
B” and the Board advised they would want a term of five years.  

3. Not give authority to the Corporate Director of Children and Culture 
and the Corporate Director for Place to authorise the re-gear of the 
lease with “Tenant C” but Gave authority to document the rent review 
at the passing rent. 

4. Note the update provided in exempt Appendix 1 regarding lease 
breaches by “Tenant D” and authorised the Corporate Director of 
Children and Culture and the Corporate Director for Place to take 
forfeiture action against these breaches if they are not resolved, and 
then market the property as appropriate.  

5. Grant approval of an optional one-year extension with the external 
management Contractor to continue to oversee letting management 
arrangements on behalf of the Council and KGFT.  

6. Authorise the Chair of King George’s Fields Trust to review Lease 
Agreements on behalf of the Board prior to any formal decisions being 
made by the Board. 

 
6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 

URGENT  
 
With no other business to discuss the Chair of the Trust called this meeting to 
a close and thanked the Members and Officers of the Board for their 
contributions to this evening’s discussions. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.43 p.m.  
 

The Chair of the Trust (Mayor Lutfur Rahman) 
King George's Field Charity Board 

 
 

 

Page 14



   
 

   

 

 

King George’s Field Trust Board Meeting 
12 April 2023   

 
 

 

 
Report of: James Thomas, Corporate Director Children 
and Culture 

Classification: 
[Unrestricted] 

2021/22 End of Year Accounts Approval, King George’s Field Trust (KGFT) 

 

Lead Member Cllr Iqbal Hossain, Cabinet Member for Culture and 
Recreation  

Originating Officer(s) Catherine Boyd, Head of Arts Parks and Events 

Wards affected All wards 

Key Decision? No   

Reason for Key Decision This report has been reviewed as not meeting the 
Key Decision criteria. 

Forward Plan Notice 
Published 

N/A 

Strategic Plan Priority / 
Outcome 

N/A 

 
Special Circumstances Justifying Urgent Consideration (also known as 
‘Reasons for Urgency’) 
The audited accounts and reports for 2021/22 are now overdue to the Charity 
Commission. 
 
This report seeks approval in order for the accounts and annual report to be 
submitted to the Charity Commission, a legal duty for organisations with a turnover 
of more than £1million. The accounts and annual reports have been subject to 
external audit. Should this report be delayed then the King George’s Fields Trust will 
be unable to meet the requirements of the Charity Commission. Therefore, the report 
cannot wait until the next scheduled meeting of the Committee. 
 

Executive Summary 
This report seeks approval of the audited accounts for 2021/22 and the annual report 
for 2021/22. Approval is needed in order for the accounts and report to be submitted to 
the Charity Commission, a legal duty for organisations with a turnover of more than 
£1million.  
 
This report also provides an update on the current financial position 2022/23.  
 
 
 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3.1



   
 

   

 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Board is recommended to:   
 

1. Approve the audited accounts 2021/22 for submission to the Charity 
Commission. (Appendix 1)  
 

2. Approve the annual report for 2021/22 for submission to the Charity 
Commission. (Appendix 1)  
 

3. Approve the Letter of Representation from Arnold Hill & Co LLP. (Appendix 
2) 
 

4. Note the Letter of Ownership Confirmation sign off required by the charities 
auditors, Arnold Hill & Co LLP. (Appendix 3), from the Mayor of the London 
Borough of Tower Hamlets, before the accounts can be signed off by the 
charity’s auditors. 
 

5. Grant permission to appoint Arnold Hill & Co LLP to audit the accounts for 
2022/23.  
 

6. Note the current financial position for 2022/23. (Appendix 4) 
 

7. Note the activities update for 2022/23 (Appendix 5)  
 

 
1 REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 The King George’s Field Trust (KGFT) board is required to submit audited 

accounts to the Charity Commission for England and Wales. These were due 
by the 31 January 2023 and require Board approval in order to be submitted.    

 
 
2 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 

2.1 There are no alternatives as KGFT is a registered charity and bound by the 
legislation for charities.  

 
 
3 DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
  
3.1 The accounts for 2021/22 have been independently audited by Arnold Hill & 

Co LLP in line with the requirements of the Charity Commission for 
organisations with a turnover of over £1million to publish audited accounts. 
The accounts are accompanied by an annual report, in keeping with the 
requirements of the Charity Commission for organisations with a turnover of 
over £1million. (Appendix 1) 
 

3.2 The report and accounts relate to the King George’s Field, Mile End (charity 

Page 16



   
 

   

 

registered number 1077859), which includes Stepney Green and Whitehorse 
Road Open Space. From the accounts attached in Appendix 1, the Board will 
note that King George’s Field Mile End had a revenue deficit for the year 
amounting £19,373, resulting in a carry-forward cumulative unrestricted 
revenue reserve of £57,914 (taking into consideration the deficit).  
 

3.3 The variations in both the sources of income and variations in expenditure are 
analysed in more detail in paragraph 3.5 of this report.  
 

3.4 The major items of income and expenditure are outlined within the account as 
           follows: 
 

 Income  - the primary income items are commercial rents generated 
from shop lettings at Mile End Park and the hire of the Arts and 
Ecology Pavilions. Additional income is generated through Stepney
[...]
0).  
 
Urban Makers 14 – 15 May, 26 & 27 November, 10 & 11 December 
Regular Makers Market in the Ecology Pavilion supporting small businesses.  
 
Noor Aromas Summer Market 13 & 14 August, Pre-Ramadan Market 19 March 
2023 
Makers Market showcasing local businesses, the majority of whom are women led and 
started up during the pandemic. 
 
Peruvian Cultural Dance Workshop 14 June, 7 July (13 Oct) 
3 x Peruvian Dance workshop evenings, primarily to support QMUL students but open 
to all.   
 
Create-a-Borough, Art Catcher 22-29 October  
A week long exhibition of workshops and events celebrating all things Tower Hamlets.  
This culminated with an a bottle top mosaic, made by Tower Hamlets residents 
featuring their memorable places, which now has a permanent home in The Royal 
Foundation St Katherines Yurt Café.  
 
Tracks in Time, THAT Network 27 Feb – 10 March 2023 
Showcase of 14 Tower Hamlets schools’ art work, including several school workshops 
and opportunities for pupils to meet higher education providers and galleries.  
 
Create-a-borough, Katja Romberg 
 

 
 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

   

 

 

King George’s Field Trust Board Meeting 
22 March 2023   

 
 

 

 
Report of: James Thomas, Corporate Director Children 
and Culture 

Classification: 
[Unrestricted] 

Fees and Charges Review Report, King George’s Field Trust (KGFT) 

 

Lead Member Cllr Iqbal Hossain, Cabinet Member for Culture and 
Recreation  

Originating Officer(s) Catherine Boyd, Head of Arts Parks and Events 

Wards affected All wards 

Key Decision? No   

Reason for Key Decision This report has been reviewed as not meeting the Key 
Decision criteria. 

Forward Plan Notice 
Published 

N/A  

Strategic Plan Priority / 
Outcome 

N/A 

 

Executive Summary 
 
This report provides an update of a review by the Council’s Arts, Parks and Events of 
fees and charges for the hire of assets owned by King George’s Field (Mile End) 
charity.  
 
The report provides an overview of the benchmarking carried out by officers and 
proposed options for new fees and charges for the hire of the Art and Ecology 
Pavilions and Stepney Green astroturf facility. It also includes a review of the 
subsidised community usage for the pavilions.  

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Board is recommended to:   
 

1. Review and approve the proposed hire charge increases for the Art and 
Ecology Pavilions from 1 April 2023 and authorise the Corporate Director of 
Children and Culture and Director of Finance to implement the new charges. 
(Appendix 1)  
 

2. Review the “Subsidised Hire of Pavilions for Community Groups”, agreed by 
the Board on 6 March 2018. Approve an updated policy and authorise the 

Page 71

Agenda Item 3.2



   
 

   

 

Corporate Director of Children and Culture to implement this revised policy 
from 1 April 2023. (Appendix 2)  
 

3. Review and approve the proposed hire charge increase for the Stepney 
Green astroturf from 1 April 2023 and authorise the Corporate Director of 
Children and Culture and Director of Finance to implement the new charges. 
(Appendix 3)  
 

4. Note, and have regard to, the Charity Commission’s Public Benefit Guidance 
(Appendix 4) 
 

1 REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 There are two King George’s Fields charities, both of which are registered 

with the Charity Commission: (1) The King George’s Field, Mile End charity, 
registered number 1077859 (“the Mile End charity”); and (2) the King 
George’s Field – Stepney (Tredegar Square, Bow) charity, registered 
number 1088999 (“the Tredegar Square charity”). The Council is the sole 
trustee of both charities.  
 

1.2 On 28 February 2000, the Charity Commissioners for England and Wales 
ordered under the Charities Act 1993 that the charity known as King 
George’s Field, Mile End, at Stepney in the London borough of Tower 
Hamlets be administered according to a specified scheme (“the 2000 
Scheme”).  
 

1.3 Under the 2000 Scheme, the London Borough of
[...]
guidance to which 

charity trustees must have regard. 
 

The commission checks a random sample of trustees’ annual reports for the quality of 
reporting, including about public benefit, and would consider persistent non-reporting of 
public benefit a potential regulatory issue. 
 
However, reporting on public benefit should not just be seen as a legal requirement that 
trustees must meet and that the commission regulates. Done well, it can help you stay 
focused on what your charity is there to achieve. It can also help you demonstrate the 
value and impact of your charity’s work to its supporters, beneficiaries, grant makers and 
funding bodies. 
 
For more information, read the commission’s guide: Public benefit: reporting. 
 

Page 100

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/legal-analysis-public-benefit
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-benefit-reporting-pb3


   
 

   

 

 

King George’s Field Trust Board Meeting 
22 March 2023  

 
 

 

 
Report of: James Thomas, Corporate Director Children 
and Culture 

Classification: 
Partially restricted 
(exempt Appendix 1) 

Leases Update, King George’s Field Trust (KGFT) 

 

Lead Member Cllr Iqbal Hossain, Cabinet Member for Culture and 
Recreation  

Originating Officer(s) Catherine Boyd, Head of Arts Parks and Events 

Wards affected Mile End and Bow West  

Key Decision? No   

Reason for Key Decision This report has been reviewed as not meeting the Key 
Decision criteria. 

Forward Plan Notice 
Published 

N/A 

Strategic Plan Priority / 
Outcome 

N/A 

 

Executive Summary 
This report provides an update on the lease arrangements for the King George’s 
Field Trust (KGFT) retail and rental units, income from which supports the Charity to 
maintain park land and amenities for the benefit of Tower Hamlets residents.  
 
This report seeks a decision from the KGFT Board to authorise officers to undertake 
action against a Green Bridge unit that has arrears against utility charges, which is in 
breach of the lease.  
 
This Report also provides an update in respect of lease renewal discussions. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Board is recommended to:   

 
1. Authorise the Corporate Director of Children and Culture and the Corporate 

Director for Place to take action against “Tenant A” to recover costs of 
unpaid utilities. 
 

2. Note the ongoing discussions in respect of the lease renewal of “Tenant B”. 
 

3. Note the ongoing discussions in respect of “Tenant C” and to authorise the 
Corporate Director of Children and Culture and the Corporate Director for 
Place to undertake and complete a review of “Tenant C’s” rent.  

Page 101

Agenda Item 3.3



   
 

   

 

1 REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 The King George’s Fields charity is registered with the Charity Commission 

as King Georges Field, Mile End Charity, registered number 1077859. 
 

1.2 The Council is the trustee of the Charity, and the Council is the freehold 
owner of the land which is subject to this report. 
 

1.3 King George’s Fields Trust (KGFT) Board should consider its charity’s 
responsibilities as landlord of the Green Bridge retail and other commercial 
units. This includes ensuring that all statutory requirements are met.  
 

1.4 The Board is requested to give Council officers authority to take action 
against “Tenant A” to recover the non-payment of utilities. All tenants are 
liable for the cost of their utilities in accordance with their lease.  
 

1.5 The Board is asked to note the negotiations regarding the renewal of the 
leases of “Tenant B” based on options provided in Appendix 1. The Board is 
asked to review options for the renewal of the leases. 
 

1.6 The Board is required to act in the best interest of the Charity and to 
consider Public Benefit when taking a decision. A guide to Public Benefit 
has been provided to Board members (Appendix 2).   

 
2 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 

2.1 “Tenant A” detailed in Appendix 1, is liable under the lease to pay all 
outgoings, 
[...]
annot cover all the complexities of the law relating 
to public benefit. 
 
For more information about the commission’s view of what the law says on public benefit 
see: 

 Analysis of the law relating to public benefit 
 
This analysis of the law may be of interest to charity trustees who wish to know more 
about the legal basis of the commission’s guidance. However, it does not form part of the 
commission’s set of public benefit guides, and so is not, as such, guidance to which 

charity trustees must have regard. 
 

The commission checks a random sample of trustees’ annual reports for the quality of 
reporting, including about public benefit, and would consider persistent non-reporting of 
public benefit a potential regulatory issue. 
 
However, reporting on public benefit should not just be seen as a legal requirement that 
trustees must meet and that the commission regulates. Done well, it can help you stay 
focused on what your charity is there to achieve. It can also help you demonstrate the 
value and impact of your charity’s work to its supporters, beneficiaries, grant makers and 
funding bodies. 
 
For more information, read the commission’s guide: Public benefit: reporting. 
 

Page 112

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/legal-analysis-public-benefit
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-benefit-reporting-pb3

	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	3.1 King George’s Field Trust End of Year Accounts and Annual Report Approval (Year End 31 March 2022)
	Appendix 1 - Audited Accounts and Annual Report (2021-22)
	Appendix 2 - Letter of Representation (2021-22)
	Appendix 3 - Letter of Ownership Confirmation
	Appendix 4 - Financial Forecast (2022-23)
	Appendix 5 - Activity Update (2022-23)

	3.2 Fees and Charges Review Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	3.3 Leases Update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
12/04/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD 
 

HELD AT 5:55PM ON WEDNESDAY, 12 APRIL 2023 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman  
Councillor Maium Talukdar (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Education, 

Youth and Lifelong Learning (Statutory Deputy 
Mayor)) 

Councillor Saied Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Resources and the Cost of 
Living) 

Councillor Suluk Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Equalities and Social 
Inclusion) 

Councillor Gulam Kibria 
Choudhury 

(Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing and Social 
Care) 

Councillor Abu Chowdhury (Cabinet Member for Jobs, Skills and Growth) 
Councillor Iqbal Hossain (Cabinet Member for Culture and Recreation) 
Councillor Kabir Hussain (Cabinet Member for Environment and the Climate 

Emergency) 
 

Apologies: 
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Inclusive 

Development and Housebuilding) 
 

Officers Present in Person: 

James Thomas (Corporate Director, Children and Culture) 
Richard Ward (Head of Commercial & Contracts) 
Catherine Boyd (Head of Arts, Parks and Events) 
Paul Sammut (Parks Engagment and Projects officer) 
Caroline Dzandu (Senior Estates Surveyor) 
Ahsan Khan (Chief Accountant) 
Jack Painter (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
Officers In Attendance Virtually: 

Caroline Holland (Interim Corporate Director, Resources) 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
None were declared. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
12/04/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

That the unrestricted minutes of the Board meeting held on 26th October, 
2022 be approved for signature by the Chair of the Trust as a correct record 
of proceedings. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

3.1 King George’s Field Trust End of Year Accounts and Annual Report 
Approval (Year End 31 March 2022)  
 
The board received a report seeking approval of the audited accounts for 
2021/22 and the annual report for 2021/22. Approval was needed in order for 
the accounts and report to be submitted to the Charity Commission, a legal 
duty for organisations with a turnover of more than £1million. 
 
This report also provided an update on the current financial position for 
2022/23. 
 
The board of the trust considered the report and the Chair of the Trust then 
moved the recommendations and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED to 
 

 approved the audited accounts 2021/22 for submission to the Charity 
Commission. 

 approved the annual report for 2021/22 for submission to the Charity 
Commission.  

 approved the Letter of Representation from Arnold Hill & Co LLP.  

 noted the Letter of Ownership Confirmation sign off required by the 
charity’s auditors, Arnold Hill & Co LLP, from the Mayor of the London 
Borough of Tower Hamlets, before the accounts can be signed off by the 
charity’s auditors.  

 granted permission to appoint Arnold Hill & Co LLP to audit the accounts 
for 2022/23.  

 noted the current financial position for 2022/23. 

 noted the activities update for 2022/23. 
 

3.2 Fees and Charges Review Report  
 
The board received a report that provided an update of the review by the 
Council’s Arts, Parks and Events of fees and charges for the hire of assets 
owned by King George’s Field (Mile End) charity. 
 
The board of the trust considered the report and the Chair of the Trust then 
moved the recommendations and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED to 
 

 approved the proposed hire charge increases for the Art and Ecology 
Pavilions from 1 April 2023 and authorised the Corporate Director of 



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
12/04/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

Children and Culture and Director of Finance to implement the new 
charges. 

 reviewed the “Subsidised Hire of Pavilions for Community Groups”, 
agreed by the Board on 6 March 2018, approved the updated policy and 
authorised the Corporate Director of Children and Culture to implement 
the revised policy from 1 April 2023.  

 approved the proposed hire charge increase for the Stepney Green 
astroturf from 1 April 2023 and authorised the Corporate Director of 
Children and Culture and Director of Finance to implement the new 
charges.  

 noted the Charity Commission’s Public Benefit Guidance. 
 

3.3 Leases Update  
 
The board received a report that provided an update on the lease 
arrangements for the King George’s Field Trust (KGFT) retail and rental units, 
income from which supports the Charity to maintain park land and amenities 
for the benefit of Tower Hamlets residents. 
 
This report required a decision from the KGFT Board to authorise officers to 
undertake action against a Green Bridge unit that has arrears against utility 
charges, which is in breach of the lease.  
 
The report also provided an update in respect of lease renewal discussions. 
 
The board of the trust considered the report and the Chair of the Trust then 
moved the recommendations and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED to 
  

 Authorised the Corporate Director of Children and Culture and the 
Corporate Director for Place to take action against “Tenant A” to recover 
costs of unpaid utilities. 

 Noted the ongoing discussions in respect of the lease renewal of 
“Tenant B”. 

 Noted the ongoing discussions in respect of “Tenant C” and to authorise 
the Corporate Director of Children and Culture and the Corporate 
Director for Place to undertake and complete a review of “Tenant C’s” 
rent (subject to final consideration by the Board).  

 
4. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED  
 
That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for 
the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds that it contains 



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
12/04/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 
 

5. EXEMPT REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
 
None. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 6:45pm  
 

Chair, Mayor Lutfur Rahman 
King George's Field Charity Board 


